

No. 18-2852

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

VIAMEDIA, INC., PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

COMCAST CORPORATION AND COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS
MANAGEMENT, LLC, DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIV., NO. 1:16-CV-05486, HON. AMY J. ST. EVE*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

DARYL JOSEFFER
JANET GALERIA
*U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH P. PAPEZ
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com*

LINDA T. COBERLY
KEVIN F. WOLFF
*Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-2852

Short Caption: Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. A plaintiff should not be permitted to advance a refusal- to-deal claim past the pleading stage where its own allegations reveal that the defendant’s conduct has a rational procompetitive purpose.....	6
A. A business’s unilateral refusal to deal with another business may constitute a basis for antitrust liability only in exceedingly narrow circumstances.	8
B. Refusals to deal are often procompetitive.....	12
C. A claim of antitrust liability based on a unilateral refusal to deal should be dismissed where the defendant’s alleged conduct has a rational procompetitive purpose.....	15
D. A test that requires that a defendant have no rational procompetitive purpose for its alleged refusal-to-deal conduct gives businesses needed certainty.....	18
E. The district court’s test avoids voluminous and cost-prohibitive discovery for lawsuits challenging typical, lawful refusals to deal.....	25
II. To prevent chilling procompetitive business conduct, the <i>Matsushita</i> standard should govern monopolization claims that reach the summary judgment stage.	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Coals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 344 (1933)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	22
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	10, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	22, 26, 27
<i>Illinois ex rel. Burriss v. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	24
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	19
<i>Ind. Grocery, Inc. v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 1409 (7th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Jack Walter & Sons Corp. v. Morton Bldg., Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1984)	13

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	5, 6, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Mercatus Grp., LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> , 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)	28, 29, 32
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	31
<i>Morris Commc'ns Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Nelson v. Monroe Regional Medical Center</i> , 925 F.2d 1555 (7th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	10, 11, 16, 20, 23, 25
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	3, 6, 8, 31
<i>Pac. Bell. Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	8, 11, 19
<i>Schor v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	8
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 24, 27, 32
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 2303	24
15 U.S.C. § 2	2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 21, 33

Other Authorities

A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Exclusionary Conduct under the Antitrust Laws: Balancing, Sacrifice, and Refusals to Deal</i> , 20 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1247 (2005)	19, 20, 24
Erik N. Hovenkamp & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Viability of Antitrust Price Squeeze Claims</i> , 51 Arizona L. Rev. 273 (2009)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Chicago School and Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 31 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 439 (2008)	12
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Discovery as Abuse</i> , 69 B.U. L. Rev. 635 (1989)	26
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)	20, 21
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Identifying Exclusionary Conduct Under Section 2: The “No Economic Sense” Test</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 413 (2006)	17
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d and 4th ed. 2018, online version)	9, 12, 13, 15, 18, 23, 25
Phillip E. Areeda, <i>Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles</i> , 58 Antitrust L.J. 841 (1990)	12, 15
5 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1216	26
